
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BABERGH MEMBERS 

 
MID SUFFOLK MEMBERS 
 

Conservative and 
Independent Group 

Green Group Liberal Democrat Group 

Cllr J. Caston Cllr K. Welham - C Cllr J. Field 

Cllr E. Gibson-Harries   

Cllr L. Hadingham   

Cllr L.  Mayes   

Cllr D. Osborne – V-C   

Cllr K. Welsby   

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

A G E N D A 
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   JOS/18/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 23 JULY 2018  
 
To follow 
 

 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

DATE/TIME: MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2018  
AT 11.30 AM 

Conservative Group Independent Group Independent 
Conservative Group 

Liberal 
Democrat Group 

Cllr S. Ayres V-C Cllr A. McCraw - C Cllr S. Williams Cllr B. Hurren 

Cllr M. Barrett    

Cllr B. Gasper    

Cllr A. Osborne    

Cllr F. Swan    

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   JOS/18/14 BABERGH - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES  
 
Report to update Members on voids  
 
Councillor Jan Osborne – Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

1 - 8 

6   JOS/18/15 MID SUFFOLK - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES  
 
Report to update Members on voids 
 
Councillor Jill Wilshaw – Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

9 - 16 

7   VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES - APPENDICES A 
TO G  
 
Appendices A to G for reports JOS/18/14 and JOS/18/15 
 

17 - 42 

8   JOS/18/16 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGED 
PRE-APPLICATION FEES FOR PLANNING ADVICE  
 
Report based on the scoping exercise conducted 23 July 2018 
 
Councillor Nick Ridley – Babergh Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
Councillor Glen Horn – Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

43 - 118 

9   JOS/18/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Councils’ Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

119 - 126 

10   JOS/18/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
For Members to agree 
 

127 - 132 

11   JOS/18/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
For Members to agree 
 

133 - 138 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH INCLUDED THE PRESS)  
 

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against the 
item. 

The authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the 
Agenda are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART 2 

 

 

13   JOS/18/20 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23 JULY 2018  
 
To follow 
 

 

 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed below, please contact Committee 
Services 01449 724681 or via e-mail at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on:  01449 724681or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  BDC OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT NUMBER: JOS/18/14 

FROM: JAN OSBORNE                        
CABINET MEMBER – HOUSING 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 SEPTEMBER 
2018 AT 11.30 AM 

OFFICER:  
 
JUSTIN WRIGHT-NEWTON - 
CORPORATE MANAGER BMBS  
 
LEE CROWDELL - TENANT SERVICES 
CORPORATE MANAGER 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report updates Members of the Committee on the improved re-let times to vacant 
properties (voids) over the last 8 months. During this period significant change has 
been implemented with new procedures, processes, re-allocated resources, co-
working and culture change to deliver improved performance. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 N/A 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The committee notes the improved performance for re-let times. 

3.2 The committee endorses the actions contained within the long-term plan. (Paragraph 
4.13 and Appendix F) 

3.3 The committee in future receives quarterly updates on void re-let times 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Committee is now assured void re-let times have reduced and further improvement 
will occur with 
[...]
Void Project Success - Summary Attached 

 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

13.1 Project Plan – Void Improvement Project 

Page 8



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  MSDC OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT NUMBER: JOS/18/15 

FROM: JILL WILSHAW 
                CABINET MEMBER - HOUSING 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 SEPTEMBER 
2018 AT 11.30 AM 
 

OFFICER: 
  
JUSTIN WRIGHT-NEWTON  
CORPORATE MANAGER BMBS  
 
LEE CROWDELL - TENANT SERVICES 
CORPORATE MANAGER 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report updates Members of the Committee on the improved re-let times to vacant 
properties (voids) over the last 8 months. During this period significant change has 
been implemented with new procedures, processes, re-allocated resources, co-
working and culture change to deliver improved performance. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 N/A 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The committee notes the improved performance for re-let times. 

3.2 The committee endorses the actions contained within the long-term plan. (Paragraph 
4.13 and Appendix F) 

3.3 The committee in future receives quarterly updates on void re-let times 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Committee is now assured void re-let times have reduced and further improvement 
will occur with the long-term plan and be monitored quarterly. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Members will recall the September 2017 MSDC Scrutiny meeting reporting on the 
average re-let times and the requirement to improve performance. 

4.2 In September 2017 the monthly void re-let time for standard voids had increased to 
54 days (BDC) and 51 days (MSDC). The table in paragraph 4.6 details the monthly 
void performance. At the September committee, members carefully analysed the 
reasons why and made recommendations for a required improvement.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



4.3 Cllr Gasper agreed to work with Cabinet Member for Housing and the Assistant 
Director for Housing to monitor progress for re
[...]
d and filled. 

 Quality Management. It was made clear at the outset that changes to reduce void times had 
to be sustainable and not adversely impact other things. References to recognised best 
practices were made throughout the life of the project and services monitored for negative 
impact. In fact the voids project is having a positive ripple effect on the wider repairs service. 
Other aspects of the project, such as report writing, were also reviewed to ensure they were 
of sufficient quality. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee REPORT NUMBER: JOS/18/16 

FROM: Councillor Nick Ridley – 
BDC Cabinet Member – 
Planning 

 
Councillor Glen Horn – 
MSDC – Cabinet Member - 
Planning 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 SEPTEMBER 
2018 AT 11.30 AM 

OFFICER: Philip Isbell - Corporate 
Manager Growth & 
Sustainable Planning 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGED PRE-APPLICATION FEES FOR 
PLANNING ADVICE 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To review available information about the effect of the introduction of charged pre-
application advice and in particular; 
 
[a] Whether there has been different take-up of different levels of service and charging?  
Whether our service experience is in line with other Councils including the actual income / 
predicted outturn. To consider is the system working well for us? How is it working for other 
Councils (having regard to volume / income)? 
 
[b] To review the quality of user experience. In particular to review the quality of professional 
advice given and any difference between advice provided on site or in writing. 
 
[c] Investigate evidence from witnesses. To investigate evidence of witness(es) from SCC 
Highways and from professional repeat users. 
 
[d] Review operational aspects including continuity of officer input – consistency of 
professional advice, arrangements for mentoring and opportunities for professional career 
development of staff arising from involvement in pre-application advice provision. To review 
arrangements for advice checking & safeguarding the quality of advice. 
 
[e] The timings to be improved and addressed in the report 
 
Consider any beneficial side effects & impact on resources. 

 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Options considered include [i] ceasing to charge for pre-application advice and 
resuming the provision of a free service or [ii] ceasing to provide pre-application 
advice.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



2.2 Option [i] is not recommended because this would impose additional time and 
resource burdens upon the Development Management (DM) service with no 
additional income to support that activity. The take-up of the charged service has 
indicated that a charged pre-application advice service offer is in principle accepted 
by enquirers, professional agents and the development industry.  

2.3 Option [ii] is not recommended because this would foreseeably lead to an increase 
in refused or unsuccessful applications and less ability to plan for anticipated 
workloads. With potentially with fee exempt resubmissions this option would be likely 
to lead to a reduction in customer service standards, reputational damage and less 
predictable workload management and some duplication of costs. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the contents of the report be scrutinised by the Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for review and 

3.2 That the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree that the recommendations 
below are robust enough to ensure the continued improvement of the charged pre-
application service: 

 Embed a “right first time, on time” approach to pre-application advice offer through 
consistent use of Enterprise and 1-2-1s.  

 Establish management monitoring and intervention measures to ensure nil rate of 
refunds in the forthcoming year. 

 Review charging arrangements for site visit elements of pre-application advice 
services to better reflect time and resource costs.  

 Review pre-application charge exemptions or discounts for community groups or 
other organisations where relevant support is already being provided by the 
Councils.   

 Introduce cancellation administration charge where meetings are cancelled by the 
enquirer at short notice.   

 Repeat customer satisfaction survey mid-2019.  

 Review potential for and introduce as appropriate additional service offers and cost 
recovery associated with other internal stakeholders (including Housing Enabling, 
Communities, Public Realm, CIL, Planning Policy) with appropriate Service Level 
Agreements to underpin delivery.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

3.3    A review of the charged pre-application service introduced in July 2017 to establish 
any areas for improvement. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

Page 44



4.1 [a] Whether there has been different take-up of different levels of service and 
charging?  Whether our service experience is in line with other Councils 
including the actual income / predicted outturn.  

4.2 The charged pre-application advice service is offered, in summary, in either written 
form without a related meeting, in written form following a related meeting or in written 
form following an on-site meeting. The take up of service has differed between the 
two Councils and the 5 most popular service offers by % of total requests (01/07/17 
to 30/6/18) were: 

At Babergh: 
 

1. Enquiry Listed Buildings (19.4%) 
2. Enquiry Written Householder (15.8%) 
3. Enquiry on site 1-9 dwellings (11.7%) 
4. Enquiry Meeting 1-9 dwellings (11.4%) 
5. Enquiry Written 1-9 dwellings (10.3%) 

 

At Mid Suffolk: 
 

1. Enquiry Meeting 1-9 dwellings (15.3%) 
2. Enquiry Written Householder (15.0%) 
3. Enquiry Written 1-9 dwellings (14.4%) 
4. Enquiry Listed Buildings (12.3%) 
5. Enquiry on site 1-9 dwellings (9.0%) 

 

The volume of Major planning applications considered by the Councils are usually 
low in compari
[...]
holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 JOS/18/14 BABERGH - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES
	6 JOS/18/15 MID SUFFOLK - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES
	7 VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES -  APPENDICES A TO G
	Appendix B - Update for Staff - Void Improvement Project
	Appendix C - Void Project Risk Register
	Appendix D - Procedure & Guidance - Progress Tracker
	Appendix E - Example weekly void summary 13 Jun
	Appendix F - Void Improvement long term Action Plan July 2018
	Appendix G - Project Success

	8 JOS/18/16 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGED PRE-APPLICATION FEES FOR PLANNING ADVICE
	Appe A - Pre App
	App B - Pre App
	App C - Pre App
	App D - Pre App

	9 JOS/18/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	10 JOS/18/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	11 JOS/18/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 3 
September 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Sue Ayres Melanie Barrett 
 John Field Barry Gasper 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Lavinia Hadingham 
 Bryn Hurren Lesley Mayes 
 Alastair McCraw  Adrian Osborne 
 Derek Osborne Fenella Swan 
 Keith Welham - Chair  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cabinet Members Glen Horn – MSDC Planning 

Nick Ridley – BDC Planning 
Jan Osborne – BDC Housing 
Jill Wilshaw – MSDC  

 
Witnesses Phil Cobbold – Phil Cobbold Planning Ltd. 

Julie Cox – Development Management Engineer – SCC Growth, 
Highways and Infrastructure 
Steve Merry – Transport Policy and Development Manager – SCC 
Growth, highways and Infrastructure 
James Tanner – Hollins Architects, Surveys and Planning Consultant 

 
 Strategic Director (KN) 

Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
Tenant Service Corporate Manager (LC) 
Corporate Manager - BMBS (JRW) 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning (PI) 
Governance Support Officer (HH) 

 
 
15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors James Caston and Stephen Williams. 

 
16 JOS/18/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 

23 JULY 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
true record 



 

 

 
17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 There were no declarations of interests. 

 
18 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

19 JOS/18/14 BABERGH - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 

 19.1 The Chair began by informing Members that Item 5,6 and 7 on the Agenda 
were all related and would therefore be discussed together.  However, 
Members were to vote on the Items for their respective Council separately. 
 

19.2 Councillor Jan Osborne then introduced report JOS/18/14 which detailed the 
improved re-let times over the past eight months and that the Voids team 
had undergone changes to procedures and processes, re-allocation of 
resources, co- working and culture changes to deliver improve performance. 
She thanked the team for the work they had undertaken to achieve the 
improved working practices and voids times. She was confident that 
Babergh District Council was in a good position to ensure that the housing 
stock would be ready to re-let to tenants within a reasonable time 

 
19.3 Councillor Jill Wilshaw agreed with Councillor Osborne. 

 
19.4 The Tenant Service Corporate Manager provided an update on the average 

re-let in days on Standard Voids for August 2018, they were as follows: 

Babergh Standard Voids 23 days  

Mid Suffolk Standard Voids 19 days 

This was an average of 21 days across both Councils and that this had been 
the year-end target for the service. 

19.5 Councillor Gasper said it was a comprehensive report, and that especially the 
risk assessment was good. The improved management changes would 
benefit the residents and help to reduce the back log of work and still 
maintain the housing stock. 

19.6 Councillor Hurren asked how many employees were working within the team. 
He continued to enquire further about the process for purchasing new 
properties and if considerations were made to the state of the property for 
the purpose of planning repairs before a property was being purchased. 

19.7 In response to the first question, the Corporate Manager – Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk Building Services (BMBS), informed Members that there were 40 



 

 

tradesmen, 3 apprentices and 4 team leaders employed in the team, 25 
tradesmen were working on the maintenance and 15 were working on Voids 
project,  

19.8 He continued that the acquisition process was currently being reviewed to 
ensure that the right properties were being purchased and that a mini project 
in co-operation with the Asset Management team was being undertaken to 
implement regimented procedures for this process 

19.9 Councillor Barrett asked for a clarification of the cost element in the report, in 
particular how sub-contractors were employed and how these were retained.  

19.10 Officers responded that originally there had been 117 Voids properties but 
that this had now been reduced to 24 properties. All standard Voids had 
been retained at 100%, whilst at the same time major Voids had initially 
been repaired by sub-contractors. Currently there were nine major projects 
of these, five were being retained in-house and four were being repaired by 
outside contractors.  Sub-contractors were only considered if there was a 
significant amount of work, and this would depend on the type of project and 
what kind of repairs were required when a property was returned the 
Housing team.  It was important to understand the work required to help plan 
the repair project. 

19.11 Councillor Field asked the following questions: 

 How many staff could have responded to the staff survey (page 5, 
bullet point 4.15); 

 In relation to the reduction in Voids from 55 days to 20 void days; how 
did this compare with other similar organisations; 

 Did all the calculation of Investment Appraisal for Void Improvement 
include council tax or only the 10-day improvement. 

 Could officers clarify the definition of standard and major  
Voids for Item 7, page 17.  

19.12 It was clarified that there had been a return rate of 50% on the staff survey. 

19.13 The officers did not have a comparison to similar organisations, but several 
local housing associations did not often manage a turn-around time of 20 
days. 

19.14 The Tenant Service Corporate Manager had only considered the rent gain 
and rent loss in the financial aspect of the report that looked at the financial 



 

 

implications beyond the original 10 days targets. 

19.15 The calculation for the Investment Appraisal had included Council Tax for the 
10-day calculation. 

19.16 The Voids definition on page 17 did not include major Voids project.  Voids 
were now defined as standard and major Voids, and that the high figure had 
included the major Voids.  

19.17 Members continued to question the officers and it was established that the 
Voids team was catching up on the modernisation of properties, which was 
funded by the capital investment. 

19.18 There was minimal adaptation to sheltered housing properties and therefore 
these properties were often included in the standard Voids. Properties 
requiring major work were still turned around within 48 days. 

19.19 It was established that regular inspections of all properties were a challenge 
and that currently this was not achievable due to resources.  A sy stem of 
working was currently being developed, so that when a resident applied to 
the Housing Register, officers would conduct a visit, which would enable 
them to plan the work required before re-letting the property.      

19.20 It was the intention to have a 100% stock condition completed in a few years. 

19.21 Councillor Alastair McCraw said that the report was the best report on the 
issue to date and he drew Members attention to the Draft Void Improvement 
– Long Term Action Plan (Appendix F) and said that it was now possible to 
achieve the key targets as detailed in bullet point 7.1 to 7.4 in the plan. 

19.22 Members noted the improved performance and they commended the officers 
for their work. It was agreed that this was to be added to the 
recommendations. 

19.23 The Babergh Members discussed the amendment, which was proposed and 
seconded  

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED: - 

1.1 That the Committee notes the improved performance for re-let times and 
commends Officers for their work in achieving this improvement. 

1.2 That the Committee endorses the actions contained within the long-term 



 

 

plan. (Paragraph 4.13 and Appendix F) 

19.24 The Mid Suffolk Members debated the amendment which was proposed and 
seconded  

By 4 votes to 1 

It was RESOLVED  

1.1 That the Committee notes the improved performance for re-let times and 
commends Officers for their work in achieving this improvement. 

1.2 That the Committee endorses the actions contained within the long-term 
plan. (Paragraph 4.13 and Appendix F) 

 
20 JOS/18/15 MID SUFFOLK - VOID RELET TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 

 
 Please refer to the minute JOS/18/15. 

 
21 JOS/18/16 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGED PRE-

APPLICATION FEES FOR PLANNING ADVICE 
 

 21.1 The Chair began by welcoming and introducing the witnesses attending the 
Committee, they were: 

 
 
James Tanner Hollins Architects, Surveyors and Planning Consultants 

 
Phil Cobbold Phil Cobbold Planning Ltd. 

 
Steve Merry Transport Policy and Development Manager – Growth, 

Highways and Infrastructure 
 

Julia Cox Development Management Engineer – Growth, Highways 
and Infrastructure 

 
 
21.2 Councillor Nick Ridley, Babergh Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced 

Report JOS/18/16 and pointed Members’ attention to the main points in the 
report.  He said that there were comments in the report, which the Planning 
department were to address.  
 

21.3 Councillor Glen Horn, Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for Planning, agreed with 
Cllr Ridley and added that the summary of the Charge Pre-planning 
Application survey had been useful and had resulted in a plan on how to 
improve the service.  He drew Members’ attention to bullet point 3.2 under 
the Recommendation, which detailed an action plan for improvement to the 
Charged Pre-planning Application.  



 

 

 
21.4 Phil Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, provided 

a verbal update in relation to bullet point 4.19 and said the figure was 0.2, 
which did not provide enough evidence for a correlation between fee 
exception and refusals of planning applications. 

 
21.5 Councillor Field questioned the reduction in enquiries (bullet point 4.4, page 

45) and the response was that previously householder enquiries had been 
serviced by free pre-applications advice. However, these enquiries were 
now mainly being direct to the self-service portal on the website.  This had 
been predicted and did not have any influence on the predicted income for 
the Charged Pre- application income.  There was no evidence that 
applications were rejected due to applicants using the self-service 
application.  The exception was for applications for listed buildings, which 
were free. Some agents did not use the pre-application advice for these, as 
officers were to conduct a site visit anyway.   

 
21.6 Members enquired for clarification for bullet point 7.2, page 50 and officers 

responded that the service team provided a basic sign posting response and 
advice to enquiries. 

 
21.7 Councillor Lavinia Hadingham ask how the survey had been conducted and 

how the feedback had been collected and if it was to be considered to have 
an on-going survey when an application had been completed.  The 
Corporate Manager said that the survey had been an on-line survey 
conducted during the whole of May 2018, and that the team had invited 
everybody, who had used the pre-application service to respond. This had 
been considered to be the most effective way to capture customer 
satisfaction at this stage of the Charged Pre-application implementation.  

 
21.8 Consideration was given to introducing a customer satisfaction survey in 

relation to planning application and pre-application advice. Members were 
advised that it should be taken into consideration that if applicants were to 
respond at the end of their applications, some may be influenced by the 
outcome of the application. 

 
21.9 The Chair invited the Witnesses to make comments. 

 
21.10 Steve Merry, Transport Policy and Development Manager – Growth, 

Highways and Infrastructure to comment.  He said the paid pre-application 
service had overall been a success and had resulted in improved planning 
applications.  There were still a few issues to address such as timing for 
responses to applications. 

 
21.11 Phil Cobbold, Phil Cobbold Planning Ltd, said that as an agent he was more 

concerned with the level of advice and that the charge for the pre-application 
advice was a small cost to pay.  He believed that for agents, timing was 
important but that agents would rather wait to receive good advice which 
would support planning applications.  In his experience there was often an 
inconsistency in the advice received on site visits and the written advice.  



 

 

Recently he had received three refusals on applications which had received 
positive advice.  This he contributed to staff turnover and the inexperience of 
some staff. 

 
21.12 James Tanner, Hollins Architects, Surveyors and Planning Consultants, 

agreed with Mr Cobbold. He added that the pre-planning advice was much 
more robust now.  He said that site visits were a good opportunity to resolve 
initial queries. He felt that the officer attending the site visit should also be 
the designated planning officer.  However, this was not currently the case.  
He continued that it was important to manage client expectations and that he 
recommended pre-application advice to his clients as he felt the advice was 
good.  He believed that clients were happy to pay for the pre-planning 
advice if the service was beneficial to them. 

 
21.13 Members asked further questions in relation to the inconsistency discussed 

above and the work flow detained in paragraph 4.26 – 4.28 and the 
Corporate Manager responded that it was intended that in the future the 
officer, who conducted the site visits would also be the designated planning 
officer.  This would be supported by the new software, which was currently 
being implemented in the department. 

 
21.14 Members then discussed application for listed buildings and the responses 

received in the survey on page 79 – 81. It was established that planning 
applications for listed buildings received free pre-planning advice and that 
the survey indicated that applicants were generally satisfied with the service 
they received. 

 
21.15 Mr Cobbold added that he had received one pre-application advice on a listed 

building in the last few months and that the advice had been reasonable and 
on time. 

 
21.16 Mr Tanner said that the architectural survey involved more for listed buildings.  

In his experience the Suffolk Heritage struggled with response times for 
advice on proposals before the planning application.  He added that recently 
there had been inconsistency in getting heritages officers on sites to 
comment on proposals, and this area warrant more attention due to the 
nature of listed buildings. 

 
21.17 The corporate Manager informed Members that the management of the 

Planning department and the Heritage team were meeting later in the 
months to take advice on how to improve and resolved some of the issues 
discussed. 

 
21.18 Councillor Elizabeth Gibson – Harries asked the officer from Suffolk County 

Highways to comment on why it appeared that the Highways department 
failed to respond to the Parish Councils on planning applications. 

 
21.19 Councillor Field asked what kind of advice applicants received at the pre-

planning stage of an application.   
 



 

 

21.20 Mr Merry responded that usually this involved a site visit, which took the form 
of a scoping and early warning of potential issues but did not include any 
discussion of the impact of traffic flow or potential accidents as it was not 
possible to assess this in the early stage of applications.  Officers provided a 
steer to the applicant as to what information the Highways department 
required for the application. 

 
21.21 Councillor McCraw referred to the risk analysis on page 50 to page 54 as he 

was concerned that the risk was ‘probable’ and the Corporate Manager said 
he agreed and that this had been discussed with the Corporate Manager for 
Internal Audit. 

 
21.22 The Chair thank the witnesses for attending the Committee 

 
21.23 Members were informed of the fees charged for the Pre-planning Advice as 

detailed in Appendix A. 
 

21.24 Members were concerned about the timing of when customers would be able 
to provide feedback on the service received from the Planning Department. 
Some felt that it should be conducted after the pre-planning advice had been 
provided and others felt it should be on completion of the planning 
applications.   

 
21.25 Members made the following suggestions to the recommendations: 

 

 3.2 to replace the word ‘ensure’ to ‘promote’ 
 

 Replace ‘ensure’ with the word to ‘achieve’ in the third bullet point  
 

 to change ‘Repeat customer satisfaction survey mid-2019’ to ‘Repeat 
customer satisfaction survey mid-2019 and to evaluate when the best 
time will be for conducting this survey’.  

 
21.26 The amendments were proposed and seconded. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the contents of the report be scrutinised by the Joint Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for review and 

1.2 That the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree that the 
recommendations below are robust enough to promote the continued 
improvement of the charged pre-application service: 

 Embed a “right first time, on time” approach to pre-application advice offer 
through consistent use of Enterprise and 1-2-1s.  

 Establish management monitoring and intervention measures to achieve nil 



 

 

rate of refunds in the forthcoming year. 

 Review charging arrangements for site visit elements of pre-application 
advice services to better reflect time and resource costs.  

 Review pre-application charge exemptions or discounts for community groups 
or other organisations where relevant support is already being provided by 
the Councils.   

 Introduce cancellation administration charge where meetings are cancelled by 
the enquirer at short notice.  

 Repeat customer satisfaction survey mid-2019 and to evaluate when the best 
time will be for conducting this survey.  

 Review potential for and introduce as appropriate additional service offers 
and cost recovery associated with other internal stakeholders (including 
Housing Enabling, Communities, Public Realm, CIL, Planning Policy) with 
appropriate Service Level Agreements to underpin delivery. 

 
22 JOS/18/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 It was RESOLVED: - 

 
That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted 
 

23 JOS/18/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 23.1 Members discussed the Babergh Work Plan and it was generally felt that the 
start times should be changed for all Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and all Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees to start at 9.30 
am, which was proposed and seconded. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That all future Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committees and all Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees to start at 9.30 am. 
 
1.2 That the Babergh Work Plan be noted 
 

24 JOS/18/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Mid Suffolk Work Plan be noted 
 
 

 



 

 

25 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH INCLUDED THE PRESS)  
 
The resolution was proposed and seconded. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12AA of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the pubic were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure of them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item. 
 
The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
  

26 JOS/18/20 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 23 JULY 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the confidential minute of the meeting held on the 23 July be confirmed 
as a true record 
 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.05 pm 
 
 

…………………………………… 
 

                                                                          The Chair (& Date) 
 


